

Docket Nos. 18-000123 and 66-CV-2018

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA, and NOAH  
FLOOD,  
*Appellants,*

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORP.,  
*Respondent,*

*and*

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

(Appeal from the United States District Court of New Union Island in No. 66CV2018)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT HEXONGLOBAL CORP.**

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

Attorneys for Respondent,  
*HexonGlobal Corp.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | 4  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 7  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 7  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 8  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 10 |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 11 |
| I.    APPELLANT CANNOT BRING AN ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIM AGAINST A<br>DOMESTIC CORPORATION.....  | 11 |
| A. History of the Alien Tort Statute.....  | 12 |
| B. Second Circuit Discussion of the Issue.....   | 13 |
| II.   THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS NOT A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF<br>CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF<br>NATIONS” UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....      | 17 |
| A. Definition of “Law of Nations,” or “Customary International Law,” for Purposes<br>of the Alien Tort Statute.....  | 17 |
| B. Sources of Evidence of Customary International Law.....   | 18 |
| C. Environmental Damage Claims and the Rights to Life and Health Are<br>Insufficiently Definite to Constitute Rules of Customary International Law.....                                | 19 |
| III.  THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE DOES NOT IMPOSE OBLIGATIONS<br>ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS.....   | 22 |
| A. Corporations Are Not Liable Under the Alien Tort Statute.....   | 22 |
| B. Scope of Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute.....  | 23 |
| IV.  The District Court Properly Held That the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is Displaced by<br>Greenhouse Gas Regulation Under the Clean Air Act.....                                | 24 |
| A. The District Court Properly Found the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Brought Under the<br>Alien Tort Statute Claim Must be Considered Arising Under Federal Common<br>Tort Law..... | 24 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Under the Alien Tort Statute is Displaced by the Clean Air Act.....  | 25 |
| V.   | APPELLANT HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE U.S. GOVERNMENT BASED ON THE FIFTH AMENDMENT SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS DUE TO THE PRODUCTION, SALES, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS.....          | 28 |
| A.   | The Public Trust Doctrine is a Matter of State Law.....   | 29 |
| VI.  | Under the Factors Enumerated in <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , the Alien Tort Statute and Public Trust Doctrine Claims Raise No Political Question Issues.....  | 30 |
| A.   | Background of the Political Question Doctrine.....  | 30 |
| B.   | The Alien Tort Statute Claim Does Not Present a Political Question Issue.....   | 32 |
| i.   | This Case Has No Textually Demonstrable Commitment of the Issues to the Political Branches.....   | 32 |
| ii.  | This Court Can Decide This Dispute Over the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Under Judicially Manageable Standards and Does Not Require an Initial Policy Determination for Nonjudicial Discretion..... | 33 |
| iii. | A Resolution of This Dispute Will Not Demonstrate a Lack of Respect Toward the Political Branches, Contravene Any Relevant Political Decision Already Made, or Embarrass the Nation.....              | 34 |
| C.   | The Public Trust Doctrine Claim Does Not Present a Political Question Issue....   | 35 |
| i.   | This Case Has No Textually Demonstrable Commitment of the Issues to the Political Branches.....   | 35 |
| ii.  | This Court Can Decide This Case Under Judicially Manageable Standards and Does Not Require an Initial Policy Determination for Nonjudicial Discretion.....  | 36 |
| iii. | Resolving this dispute will not demonstrate a lack of respect toward the political branches, contravene any pre-existing relevant political decision, or embarrass the nation.....                    | 36 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION.....   | 37 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

*American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut* , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....23, 32, 34

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 217 (1962) .....28, 29

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....26, 27

*Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.*, 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....31

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*, 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....32

*Jesner v. Arab Bank*, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....9, 14, 15

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 569 U.S. 108 (2012)..... 10, 14

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....31

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*, 569 U.S. 497 (2007) .....26, 30

*Missouri v. State of Illinois*, 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....31

*New Jersey v. New York*, 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....31

*New York v. New Jersey*, 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....31

*PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana*, 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....27, 28

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22

*Whitney v. Robertson*, 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....25
